
From: Jan Reid 
Sent: 7/14/2011 2:55:28 PM 
To: Mills Karen (kmills@cfbf.com); Middlekauff, Charles (Law) 

(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=CRMd); 
Andrew.Luscz@GlacialEnergy.com (Andrew.Luscz@GlacialEnergy.com); 
AMSmith@SempraUtilities.com (AMSmith@SempraUtilities.com); 
BJeider@ci.burbank.ca.us (BJeider@ci.burbank.ca.us); Schoshinski, Beth 
(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=BxSz); Brian.Prusnek@sce.com 
(Brian.Prusnek@sce.com); Renfro, Aaron 
(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=AMRo); Sara Steck Myers 
(ssmyers@att.net); Peck, David B. (david.peck@cpuc.ca.gov); 
CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com (CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com); 
DAKing@SempraGeneration.com (DAKing@SempraGeneration.com); Lee, Cheryl 
(cheryl.lee@cpuc.ca.gov); DBodine@LibertyPowerCorp.com 
(DBodine@LibertyPowerCorp.com); Dan.adler@calcef.org (Dan.adler@calcef.org); 
Lucha, Ed (/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=ELL5); 
DNiehaus@SempraUtilities.com (DNiehaus@SempraUtilities.com); 
CBlack@riversideca.gov (CBlack@riversideca.gov); Derek@AltaPowerGroup.com 
(Derek@AltaPowerGroup.com); CKebler@SempraGeneration.com 
(CKebler@SempraGeneration.com); CPUCCases@pge.com 
(CPUCCases@pge.com); Diane.Fellman@nrgenergy.com 
(Diane.Fellman@nrgenergy.com); californiadockets@pacificorp.com 
(californiadockets@pacificorp.com); DocToxics@aol.com (DocToxics@aol.com); 
Eriks@ecoplexus.com (Eriks@ecoplexus.com); RegRelCPUCCases 
(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Reci pients/cn=RegRelCPUCCases); 
HYao@SempraUtilities.com (HYao@SempraUtilities.com); 
Jeff.Hirsch@D0E2.com (Jeff.Hirsch@D0E2.com); Laura.Genao@sce.com 
(Laura.Genao@sce.com); Jennifer.Barnes@Navigantconsulting.com 
(Jennifer.Barnes@Navigantconsulting.com); Jean-Claude.Bertet@ladwp.com (Jean-
Claude.Bertet@ladwp.com); Joe.Langenberg@gmail.com 
(Joe.Langenberg@gmail.com); JCasadont@BlueStarEnergy.com 
(JCasadont@BlueStarEnergy.com); Mathai-jackson, Grady (Law) 
(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=MGML); GloriaB@anzaelectric.org 
(GloriaB@anzaelectric.org); GouletCA@email.laccd.edu 
(GouletCA@email.laccd.edu); Patrick.VanBeek@CommercialEnergy.net 
(Patrick.VanBeek@CommercialEnergy.net); KFrancone@energystrat.com 
(KFrancone@energystrat.com); Chan, Maggie M 
(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=MMCL); 
Nancy.Norris@powerex.com (Nancy.Norris@powerex.com); 
Erin.Grizard@BloomEnergy.com (Erin.Grizard@BloomEnergy.com); 
JLehman@anaheim.net (JLehman@anaheim.net); Tisdale, Matthew 
(matthew.tisdale@cpuc.ca.gov); Joni.Templeton@sce.com 
(Joni.Templeton@sce.com); Halverson, Shaun E 
(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=SEHc); Livingston-Nunley, Grace 
(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=GXL2); 
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Monica.Schwebs@bingham.com (Monica.Schwebs@bingham.com); 
Karen.Kochonies@MorganStanley.com (Karen.Kochonies@MorganStanley.com); 
HRasool@SempraUtilities.com (HRasool@SempraUtilities.com); 
Randy.Howard@ladwp.com (Randy.Howard@ladwp.com); Bhat, Suncheth 
(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=S2B9); JChamberlin@LSPower.com 
(JChamberlin@LSPower.com); James.Stack@CityofPaloAlto.org 
(James.Stack@CityofPaloAlto.org); Jeff.Newman@bth.ca.gov 
(Jeff.Newman@bth.ca.gov); ralfl241a@cs.com (ralfl241a@cs.com); 
Laurie.Mazer@bp.com (Laurie.Mazer@bp.com); HPandey@ci.burbank.ca.us 
(HPandey@ci.burbank.ca.us); Cherry, Brian K 
(/0=PG&E/0U=C0RP0RATE/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BKC7); 
WBlattner@SempraUtilities.com (WBlattner@SempraUtilities.com); Howard, Ted 
(ted.howard@cpuc.ca.gov); bernardo@braunlegal.com (bernardo@braunlegal.com); 
cem@newsdata.com (cem@newsdata.com); alex.kang@itron.com 
(alex.kang@itron.com); cbarry@iwpnews.com (cbarry@iwpnews.com); 
case.admin@sce.com (case.admin@sce.com); bobgex@dwt.com 
(bobgex@dwt.com); angela.gregory@DirectEnergy.com 
(angela.gregory@DirectEnergy.com); chris. leveriza@ glacial energy .vi 
(chris.leveriza@glacialenergy.vi); cathy.karlstad@sce.com 
(cathy.karlstad@sce.com); blaising@braunlegal.com (blaising@braunlegal.com); 
andrea.morrison@directenergy.com (andrea.morrison@directenergy.com); 
TPhillips@TigerNaturalGas.com (TPhillips@TigerNaturalGas.com); 
abb@eslawfirm.com (abb@eslawfirm.com); cadowney@cadowneylaw.com 
(cadowney@cadowneylaw.com); Lukins, Chloe (chloe.lukins@cpuc.ca.gov); 
bepstein@fablaw.com (bepstein@fablaw.com); cchang@cityofpasadena.net 
(cchang@cityofpasadena.net); anders.glader@elpower.com 
(anders.glader@elpower.com); cleni@energy.state.ca.us (cleni@energy.state.ca.us); 
andykatz@sonic.net (andykatz@sonic.net); chestonem@sharpsec.com 
(chestonem@sharpsec.com); Tiffany.Roberts@lao.ca.gov 
(T iff any. Rob erts@ lao .c a. gov); andy. vanhorn@ vhc energy .c om 
(andy.vanhorn@vhcenergy.com); barmackm@calpine.com 
(barmackm@calpine.com); alexandra.konieczny@sutherland.com 
(alexandra.konieczny@sutherland.com); castille@landsenergy.com 
(castille@landsenergy.com); avege@firstwind.com (avege@firstwind.com); 
atrowbridge@daycartermurphy.com (atrowbridge@daycartermurphy.com); 
austin.yang@sfgov.org (austin.yang@sfgov.org); claufenb@energy.state.ca.us 
(claufenb@energy.state.ca.us); Schwartz, Andrew (andrew.schwartz@cpuc.ca.gov); 
bsb@eslawfirm.com (bsb@eslawfirm.com); amber@iepa.com (amber@iepa.com); 
acitrin@prosoliana.com (acitrin@prosoliana.com); Kamins, Sara M. 
(sara.kamins@cpuc.ca.gov); bryan.schweickert@ladwp.com 
(bryan.schweickert@ladwp.com); StephanieC@greenlining.org 
(StephanieC@greenlining.org); c.mentzel@cleanenergymaui.com 
(c.mentzel@cleanenergymaui.com); abiecunasjp@bv.com (abiecunasjp@bv.com); 
catherine.krupka@sutherland.com (catherine.krupka@sutherland.com); 
amartin@nextlight.com (amartin@nextlight.com); TReid@fce.com 
(TReid@fce.com); bill@fitcoalition.com (bill@fitcoalition.com); 
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andre.devilbiss@recurrentenergy.com (andre.devilbiss@recurrentenergy.com); 
ccollins@Energystrat.com (ccollins@Energystrat.com); artrivera@comcast.net 
(artrivera@comcast.net); TRoberts@SempraUtilities.com 
(TRoberts@SempraUtilities.com); chris@emeter.com (chris@emeter.com); 
SNelson@ Sempra.com (SNelson@ Sempra.com); 
Tashiana.Wangler@PacifiCorp.com (Tashiana.Wangler@PacifiCorp.com); 
abrowning@votesolar.org (abrowning@votesolar.org); 
brian.theaker@nrgenergy.com (brian.theaker@nrgenergy.com); beth@beth41 l.com 
(beth@beth411.com); chad@cenergypower.com (chad@cenergypower.com); Koo, 
Alyssa (Law) (/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=ATK4); 
chilen@sppc.com (chilen@sppc.com); ccasselman@pilotpowergroup.com 
(ccasselman@pilotpowergroup.com); aecaonline@gmail.com 
(aecaonline@gmail.com); Tom.Elgie@powerex.com (Tom.Elgie@powerex.com); 
Barkovich, Barbara (brbarkovich@earthlink.net); Cragg, Brian 
(bcragg@goodinmacbride.com); Halligan, Julie (julie.halligan@cpuc.ca.gov); 
edwardoneill@dwt.com (edwardoneill@dwt.com); joyw@mid.org (joyw@mid.org); 
Lee, Diana (diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov); filings@a-klaw.com (filings@a-klaw.com); 
jody_london_consulting@earthlink.net (jody_london_consulting@earthlink.net); 
emello@sppc.com (emello@sppc.com); elvine@lbl.gov (elvine@lbl.gov); 
dgulino@ridgewoodpower.com (dgulino@ridgewoodpower.com); 
clyde.murley@comcast.net (clyde.murley@comcast.net); e-recipient@caiso.com (e-
recipient@caiso.com); jim.metropulos@sierraclub.org 
(jim.metropulos@sierraclub.org); cponds@ci.chula-vista.ca.us (cponds@ci.chula-
vista.ca.us); jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com (jarmstrong@goodinmacbride.com); 
cpuc@liberty-energy.com (cpuc@liberty-energy.com); ej_wright@oxy.com 
(ej_wright@oxy.com); johnrredding@earthlink.net (johnrredding@earthlink.net); 
gpetlin@3degreesinc.com (gpetlin@3degreesinc.com); jnelson@psrec.coop 
(jnelson@psrec.coop); erasmussen@marinenergyauthority.org 
(erasmussen@marinenergyauthority.org); gmorris@emf.net (gmorris@emf.net); 
jim_p_white@transcanada.com (jim_p_white@transcanada.com); cmkehrein@ems-
ca.com (cmkehrein@ems-ca.com); info@calseia.org (info@calseia.org); 
DWTCPUCDOCKETS@dwt.com (DWTCPUCDOCKETS@dwt.com); 
dsaul@pacificsolar.net (dsaul@pacificsolar.net); igoodman@commerceenergy.com 
(igoodman@commerceenergy.com); d.moss@renewableslOO.org 
(d.moss@renewableslOO.org); jleslie@luce.com (jleslie@luce.com); 
jmcfarland@treasurer.ca.gov (jmcfarland@treasurer.ca.gov); 
jkeyes@keyesandfox.com (jkeyes@keyesandfox.com); fortlieb@sandiego.gov 
(fortlieb@sandiego.gov); jkarp@winston.com (jkarp@winston.com); 
jkern@bluestarenergy.com (jkern@bluestarenergy.com); jjg@eslawfirm.com 
(jjg@eslawfirm.com); dkk@eslawfirm.com (dkk@eslawfirm.com); 
jeffgray@dwt.com (jeffgray@dwt.com); Parrillo, Jordan 
(jordan.parrillo@cpuc.ca.gov); Simon, Jason (jason.simon@cpuc.ca.gov); 
dorth@krcd.org (dorth@krcd.org); davidb@cwo.com (davidb@cwo.com); 
gbass@noblesolutions.com (gbass@noblesolutions.com); jackmack@suesec.com 
(jackmack@suesec.com); dtownley@infmiacorp.com (dtownley@infmiacorp.com); 
dvidaver@energy.state.ca.us (dvidaver@energy.state.ca.us); 
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david.oliver@navigantconsulting.com (david.oliver@navigantconsulting.com); 
eddyconsulting@gmail.com (eddyconsulting@gmail.com); george.wiltsee@sce.com 
(george.wiltsee@sce.com); galiteva@aol.com (galiteva@aol.com); 
fhall@solarelectricsolutions.com (fhall@solarelectricsolutions.com); Danforth, 
Christopher (christopher.danforth@cpuc.ca.gov); dcover@esassoc.com 
(dcover@esassoc.com); Fitch, Julie A. (julie.fitch@cpuc.ca.gov); Mason, Cory 
(law) (/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=CMMw); 
fderosa@nextlight.com (fderosa@nextlight.com); cte@eslawfirm.com 
(cte@eslawfirm.com); dbranchcomb@spi-ind.com (dbranchcomb@spi-ind.com); 
gherrera@energy.state.ca.us (gherrera@energy.state.ca.us); 
j.miles.cox@sbcglobal.net (j.miles.cox@sbcglobal.net); curt.roney@sce.com 
(curt.roney@sce.com); cwooten@lumenxconsulting.com 
(cwooten@lumenxconsulting.com); ed.smeloff@sunpowercorp.com 
(ed.smeloff@sunpowercorp.com); davidmorse9@gmail.com 
(davidmorse9@gmail.com); dgrandy@caonsitegen.com 
(dgrandy@caonsitegen.com); eric.cherniss@gmail.com (eric.cherniss@gmail.com); 
j ohn_dunn@transcanada.com (j ohn_dunn@transcanada.com); 
djurijew@capitalpower.com (djurijew@capitalpower.com); Abhulimen, Joseph A. 
(joseph.abhulimen@cpuc.ca.gov); imcgowan@3DegreesInc.com 
(imcgowan@3DegreesInc.com); dietrichlaw2@earthlink.net 
(dietrichlaw2@earthlink.net); harry.singh@gs.com (harry.singh@gs.com); 
fwnoble@WintecEnergy.com (fwnoble@WintecEnergy.com); dws@r-c-s-inc.com 
(dws@r-c-s-inc.com); davido@mid.org (davido@mid.org); 
jenine.schenk@apses.com (jenine.schenk@apses.com); 
freesa@thirdplanetwind.com (freesa@thirdplanetwind.com); jna@speakeasy.org 
(jna@speakeasy.org); cswoollums@midamerican.com 
(cswoollums@midamerican.com); gbawa@cityofpasadena.net 
(gbawa@cityofpasadena.net); ek@a-klaw.com (ek@a-klaw.com); 
ehadley@reupower.com (ehadley@reupower.com); cpacc@calpine.com 
(cpacc@calpine.com); ed.mainland@sierraclub.org (ed.mainland@sierraclub.org); 
hraitt@energy.state.ca.us (hraitt@energy.state.ca.us); jpepper@svpower.com 
(jpepper@svpower.com); jgreco@terra-genpower.com (jgreco@terra-
genpower.com); johnspilman@netzero.net (johnspilman@netzero.net); Marks, 
Jaclyn (jaclyn.marks@cpuc.ca.gov); ddavie@wellhead.com 
(ddavie@wellhead.com); echiang@elementmarkets.com 
(echiang@elementmarkets.com); hurlock@water.ca.gov (hurlock@water.ca.gov); 
hal@rwitz.net (hal@rwitz.net); jcolive@bpa.gov (jcolive@bpa.gov); Yan, Jason 
(/0=PG&E/OU=Corporate/cn=Recipients/cn=JaY2); esison@smud.org 
(esison@smud.org); jon.jacobs@paconsulting.com (jon.jacobs@paconsulting.com); 
farrellytc@earthlink.net (farrellytc@earthlink.net); danielle@ceert.org 
(danielle@ceert.org); gtrobinson@lbl.gov (gtrobinson@lbl.gov); 
ggisel@indenergysolutions.com (ggisel@indenergysolutions.com); 
jluckhardt@downeybrand.com (jluckhardt@downeybrand.com); 
cpucdockets@keyesandfox.com (cpucdockets@keyesandfox.com); 
cynthia.brady@constellation.com (cynthia.brady@constellation.com); 
jpittsjr@pcgconsultants.com (jpittsjr@pcgconsultants.com); 
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Cc: Baker, Georgetta (GBaker@semprautilities.com) 
Bee: 
Subject: RE: R.l 1-05-005 Section 399.20 Program: Proposed Request for Extension of Time 

Per Rule 11.6 — Response requested by 2:00 p.m. 

I do not support CEERT's proposal for the reasons given by the IOUs, resource constraints 
caused by other filings which are due in R.l 1-05-005 and R. 10-05-006 and because CEERT's 
proposal does not allow time for reply comments. 

There are a number of conflicts with the August 5th date proposed by CEERT. In particular, 
LTPP Track I testimony is due on August 4th and extensive comments (up to 50 pages) are due 
on SB2(lx) on August 8th per ALJ Simon's ruling in this rulemaking. 

Jan Reid 
Coast Economic Consulting 
(831)476-5700 
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From: Mills Karen 
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Cc: Baker. Georgetta 
Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2011 12:53 PM 
Subject: RE: R.l 1-05-005 Section 399.20 Program: Proposed Request for 
Extension of Time Per Rule 11.6 — Response requested by 2:00 p.m. 

I support Sara's proposal. 
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Karen Norene Mills 

California Farm Bureau Federation 

From: Sara Steck Myers [Subject: RE: R.11-05-005 Section 399.20 Program: 
Proposed Request for Extension of Time Per Rule 11.6 - Response requested by 2:00 
p.m. 

Dear Charles: 

I am responding on behalf of the Center for Energy Efficiency and Renewable 
Technologies (CEERT). I believe that your basis for requesting more time for 
comments does have merit, but CEERT has also been among those that has 
advocated for a decision no later than year's end to implement SB 32. 

Keeping that in mind, what CEERT would support is a slightly different request 
- namely, the due date for reply comments is now August 5. CEERT would 
support an extension for opening comments to that date (August 5), then a 
workshop to be held later in August, with no reply comments, but rather post-
workshop comments instead. Since the Draft Resolution on the RAM is now 
out, that can be taken into consideration by August 5, even before it becomes 
final. 

Thank you. 

Sara Myers 

Attorney for CEERT 

(415) 387-1904 

ssmvers@att.net 



From: Middlekauff, Charles (Law) [mailto:CRMd@pge.com] 
Sent: Thursday, July 14, 2011 10:17 AM 
To: 
Subject: R.l 1-05-005 Section 399.20 Program: Proposed Request for Extension 
of Time Per Rule 11.6 — Response requested by 2:00 p.m. 
Importance: High 

All Parties: 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, and 
Southern California Edison Company (the "IOUs") intend to jointly request 
from ALJs DeAngelis and Mattson a 30-day extension of time to file comments 
in response to ALJ DeAngelis' June 27, 2011 ruling regarding the 
Implementation of Public Utilities Code Section 399.20, including proposals for 
the implementation of Section 399.20 and draft form contracts. Included below 
is a draft of the e-mail requesting an extension that we will be sending to ALJs 
DeAngelis and Mattson later this afternoon. 

Pursuant to Commission Rule 11.6, parties requesting an extension "must first 
make a good faith effort to ask [other affected] parties to agree to the 
extension." This e-mail provides notice of the IOUs plans to ask for an 
extension, and seeks to have any other parties that are interested to join in this 
request. We definitely welcome other parties joining on to this request. Our 
plan is to send this e-mail this afternoon. If you are interested in joining this 
request, please let us know by no later than 2:00 p.m. today and we will include 
you on the e-mail request. In addition, if you have any questions, please feel 
free to call Charles Middlekauff from PG&E at (415) 973-6971. 

We look forward to hearing from people and are hopeful that others will join in 
this request for an extension of time. Thank you for your consideration. 

Georgetta Baker (SDG&E) 

mailto:CRMd@pge.com


Cathy Karlstad (SCE) 

Charles Middlekauff (PG&E) 

DRAFT OF E-MAIL REQUESTING EXTENSION 

ALJs DeAngelis and Mattson: 

By this e-mail, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, Southern California 
Edison Company and Pacific Gas and Electric Company (jointly "IOUs") 
respectfully request an extension of time to file proposals and responses to 
the issued raised in ALJ DeAngelis' Administrative Law Judge's Ruling 
Setting Forth Implementation Proposal for SB 32 and SB 2 IX 
Amendments to Section 399.20, issued June 27, 2011 ("ALJ Ruling"). 
Specifically, the IOUs request a 30-day extension so that proposals and 
responses, including draft form contracts, would be filed August 22, 2011, 
rather than July 21,2011. 

The ALJ Ruling includes 28 detailed questions regarding the 
implementation of Public Utilities Code Section 399.20 to create a Feed-
In Tariff ("FIT") for small renewable generating facilities that are 3 
megawatts or less in size. On July 11, ALJ Mattson conducted a Pre-
Hearing Conference ("PHC") regarding the ALJ Ruling and Section 
399.20 implementation generally. At the PHC, ALJ Mattson clarified that 
the IOUs were expected to file draft form contracts with their July 21 
comments. ALJ Mattson also clarified that parties should submit detailed 
pricing and other proposals to implement Section 399.20. The IOUs and 
other parties expressed concern about the timing given the significant 
amount of effort required to respond to the 28 issues in the AL Ruling, 
prepared detailed proposals and to submit draft form contracts. 

While the IOUs understand and support the Commission's interest in 



expeditiously implementing Section 399.20, adopting a schedule that does 
not provide sufficient time to prepare meaningful responses and 
proposals, and to develop form contracts, will not benefit the parties or the 
Commission. All of the parties in this proceeding need time to develop 
well thought out and considered proposals. The IOUs have the additional 
responsibility of developing form contracts, which requires detailed and 
time-consuming work to make sure that each of the elements of Section 
399.20 is incorporated, while developing a form contract that is 
understandable for developers and comprehensive to protect the interests 
of customers. 

In addition, certain aspects of the Section 399.20 program and draft form 
contracts may be impacted by the Commission's decision on the Draft 
Resolution implementing the Renewable Auction Mechanism ("RAM") 
Program. See Draft Resolution E-4414. The RAM Program draft 
resolution was issued yesterday and may be acted on at the Commission's 
August 18, 2011 meeting. It makes sense for the parties to consider the 
outcome of the RAM program draft resolution before submitting 
comments and draft form contracts. 

The IOUs respectfully request a 30-day extension to respond to the ALJ 
Ruling, including providing proposals for implementing Section 399.20, 
and to submit draft form contracts. After the responses and contracts are 
submitted on August 22, the parties and Commission can conduct a 
workshop on August 31 or September 1, as described in the ALJ Ruling, 
to provide an overview of comments, proposals and draft contracts. At 
that time, the Commission can determine the appropriate next steps, 
whether it includes additional briefing or additional working groups to 
review and finalize the form contracts. 

Given the short time before responses to the ALJ Ruling are due, the 
IOUs also respectfully request that the ALJs act quickly on this request. 

Thank you for your consideration. 



Georgetta Baker 

Cathy Karlstad 

Charles Middlekauff 

SB GT&S 0238003 


